

No. S281510

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

KATHERINE ROSENBERG-WOHL,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

First Appellate District, Case No. A163848
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. CGC-20-587264
The Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY
GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
NICKLAS A. AKERS (SBN 211222)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*CHRISTOPHER D. HU (SBN 293052)
SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitors General
MICHELE VAN GELDEREN (SBN 171931)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ADELINA ACUÑA (SBN 284576)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3917
Christopher.Hu@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California
Attorney General*

April 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and statement of interest	10
Legal background.....	13
A. The UCL and its four-year limitations period	13
B. Insurance Code section 2071’s one-year limitations period.....	15
Statement of the case	16
Argument.....	18
I. The UCL’s four-year statute of limitations applies to any UCL cause of action.....	19
II. Nothing in Insurance Code section 2071 overcomes the UCL’s four-year statute of limitations	28
A. The plain text of section 2071 does not apply to UCL causes of action	29
1. Section 2071 applies only to actions that rely on the policy to recover damages for a disputed insurance claim.....	29
2. A UCL action cannot recover damages for a disputed insurance claim and turns on statutory prohibitions, not policy terms	31
B. Section 2071’s purpose confirms why the statute does not apply here	40
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247	15, 34, 35
<i>Abari v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 530	38
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 642.....	13, 45
<i>Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 1104.....	40
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	11, 14, 20
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 816 F.3d 1170.....	20
<i>Blanks v. Seyfarth Shaw LLP</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 336.....	19, 25, 26
<i>Blue Shield of California Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 727	30
<i>Bollinger v. National Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 399	16, 41
<i>Borgen v. Economy Preferred Ins. Co.</i> (Wis.Ct.App. 1993) 176 Wis.2d 498	43
<i>Bullet Trucking, Inc. v. Glen Falls Ins. Co.</i> (Ohio Ct.App. 1992) 84 Ohio App.3d 327	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663.....	32
<i>Cortez v. Purolater Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davidson v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> (C.C.N.D.Cal. 1866) 7 F.Cas. 37.....	41
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377.....	14, 34
<i>Foxen v. Carpenter</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 284.....	24
<i>Galanty v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 368.....	28
<i>Giffin v. United Transportation Union</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1359	25
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1.....	24
<i>Hicks v. British American Assur. Co.</i> (1900) 162 N.Y. 284.....	43
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	13, 15, 43
<i>In re Vaccine Cases</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 438.....	25, 26
<i>Jang v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1291.....	31, 32, 38, 39
<i>Jefferson v. J. E. French Co.</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 717	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jones v. Secura Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 249 Wis.2d 623.....	39
<i>Kaanaana v. Barrett Business Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 158.....	30
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939.....	13
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134.....	13, 14, 20, 32
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	13
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	39
<i>Lawrence v. Western Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 565	31, 38
<i>Leeper v. Beltrami</i> (1959) 53 Cal.3d 195	21, 22
<i>Lees v. Middlesex Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 219 Conn. 644	36, 37, 43
<i>Magnolia Square Homeowners Assn. v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1049	32, 43
<i>McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1457.....	33
<i>Miller v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 883.....	24
<i>Murphy v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 38	30, 31, 37, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 279.....	14
<i>People v. Ashford University, LLC</i> (2024) 100 Cal.App.5th 485.....	10
<i>People v. Johnson & Johnson</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 295.....	10
<i>People v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1064.....	22
<i>Prieto v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1188	31, 38
<i>Prudential-LMI Com. Insurance v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 638.....	35, 36
<i>Romano v. Rockwell Internat., Inc.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 479.....	40
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 390.....	19, 32, 34
<i>Rosenberg-Wohl v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. Mar. 28, 2022) 2022 WL 901545	16
<i>Saunders v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 832.....	36
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 622 F.3d 1035.....	36
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1463.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Solus Industrial Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 316.....	43
<i>Stahl v. Preston Mut. Ins. Assn.</i> (Iowa 1994) 517 N.W.2d 201	43
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 604	28
<i>Stoll v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1362.....	25
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 553.....	26
<i>Subsequent Injuries Fund v. Industrial Acc. Commission</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 83	21
<i>Sullivan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (C.D.Cal. 1997) 964 F.Supp. 1407.....	38, 42
<i>Thomson v. Canyon</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 594.....	23
<i>Velasquez v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 712.....	38
<i>Vu v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1142.....	42
<i>Wyatt v. Union Mortgage Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 773	40
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364.....	13, 14, 15, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Business and Professions Code

§ 17200.....	13, 34, 35
§ 17203.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 17204.....	13
§ 17205.....	14, 24
§ 17208.....	<i>passim</i>

California Code of Regulations, title 10, § 2695.3, subds. (a)-(b).....	44
--	----

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 312.....	21, 22, 24
§§ 315-330.....	21
§ 335.1.....	21
§ 337.....	11, 21
§ 338.....	22
§ 339.....	21, 22
§ 340.2.....	21
§ 340.9.....	35
§ 340.9, subd. (a)	30

Insurance Code

§ 2070.....	15, 28
§ 2071.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Insurance Law Section, Annot. of 1943 N.Y. Standard Fire Insurance Policy (1953).....	42
--	----

CACI No. 2350	44
---------------------	----

Comment, <i>Enforcement of Provisions in Insurance Policies Limiting Time Within Which Action May Be Brought</i> (1932) 41 Yale L.J. 1069	41
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Insurance Commissioner’s Report to Governor Warren (May 24, 1949)	42
Stern, Cal. Practice Guide: Business & Professions Code Section 17200 Practice (The Rutter Group 2023)	26
3 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (6th ed. 2024) Actions § 474	21
